

No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,
Debtors,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,
Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

*Team No. P. 6
Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. 11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) Permits a Debtor in Possession to Assume an Executory Contract
 Otherwise Unassignable Under Applicable Non-Bankruptcy Law. 6

 A. The “Actual Test” Should Apply to Section 365(c)(1) Because It Best Comports with
 Well-Established Principles of Statutory Construction.7

 1. A Proper Construction of Section 365(c)(1) Indicates That the Disjunctive “or”
 Should Read as a Conjunctive “and.” 9

 a. A Literal Reading of Section 365(c)(1) Produces an Absurd Result..... 10

 b. The “Actual Test” Properly Gives Effect to the Entire Text of Section 365(c)(1).. 11

 c. A Literal Reading of Section 365(c)(1) Renders Other Provisions of Section 365
 Inoperative and Superfluous. 13

 d. The Legislative History of Section 365(c) Indicates that Congress Has Always
 Intended to Allow a Debtor in Possession to Assume an Executory Contract. 15

 2. In the Alternative, the Plain Meaning of the Statute Allows a Debtor in
 Possession to Assume an Executory Contract Under Section 365(c)(1). 17

 B. The “Actual Test” Furthers General Bankruptcy Policy by Maximizing the Value of
 the Debtor’s Assets and Promoting Successful Reorganization.18

 1. The “Hypothetical Test” Undermines General Bankruptcy Policy by Preventing a
 Debtor in Possession from Assuming an Executory Contract. 19

- 2. The “Actual Test,” Under Either the Traditional Approach or the *In Re Footstar* Analysis, is Most Consistent with General Bankruptcy Policy. 20
- II. 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) Requires Acceptance from Any One Impaired Class of Creditors Under a Joint, Multi-Debtor Plan..... 22
 - A. The Plain Language of Section 1129(a)(10) Supports a “Per Plan” Approach.23
 - 1. The Text of the Statute is Unambiguous, and Therefore Must Be Interpreted as Written. 23
 - 2. Even If the Statute Is Ambiguous, Application of the Rules of Statutory Construction and Consideration of the Entire Structure of Section 1129(a) Favor the “Per Plan” Approach. 26
 - B. The “Per Plan” Approach Is Consistent with the Purpose and Policy Behind Chapter 11 and Section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code.29
 - 1. The “Per Plan” Approach Preserves a Minimal Level of Support from Impaired Creditors, Furthering the Purpose of Section 1129(a)(10)..... 29
 - 2. The “Per Plan” Approach Encourages Flexibility and a Path Toward Confirmation Between the Parties of a Beneficial Plan, Furthering the Purposes of Chapter 11. 31
 - C. This Court Should Not Misconstrue the Plain Language of Section 1129(a)(10) to Address the Judicially-Created Doctrine of Substantive Consolidation.33
- CONCLUSION..... 35
- APPENDIX A.....A
- APPENDIX B.....B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979).....	8
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	23, 28
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	15
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	10
<i>Contra Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	7, 25
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	13
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 US 581 (2004).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	15
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	23
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	23
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	12, 19, 20, 31
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R. Co. v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989).....	27, 28

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	28
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	23
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	19, 31
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	10, 23
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11
U.S. COURTS OF APPEALS CASES	
<i>Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Wattles Co.</i> , 930 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6, 9, 14
<i>Doski v. M. Goldseker Co.</i> , 539 F.2d 1326 (4th Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>In re Capitol Food Corp. of Fields Corner</i> , 490 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>In re C-TC 9th Ave. P'ship</i> , 113 F.3d 1304 (2d Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>In re The Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>In re Vill. at Camp Bowie I, L.P.</i> , 710 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>In re West Elecs., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6

<i>In re Windsor on the River Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).	passim
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i>), 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24, 25, 26, 34
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).	passim
<i>Unarco Indus., Inc. v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 929 (1973).	12
U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES	
<i>Breeden v. Catron (In re Catron)</i> , 158 B.R. 629 (E.D. Va. 1993).....	13, 14
<i>One Times Square Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Banque Nationale de Paris</i> (<i>In re One Times Square Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i>), 165 B.R. 773 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	29
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. La. Land & Expl. Co.</i> , 136 B.R. 658 (M.D. La. 1992).	20
U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES	
<i>In re Adelpia Communs. Corp.</i> , 359 B.R. 65 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).	18
<i>In re Aerobox Composite Structures, LLC</i> , 373 B.R. 135 (Bankr. D. N.M. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Cardinal Indus.</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990).	14, 15
<i>In re Cumberland Corral, LLC</i> , No. 313-06325, 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 936 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. Mar. 11, 2014).....	10
<i>In re Duval Manor Assocs.</i> , 191 B.R. 622 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996).....	30
<i>In re Edison Mission Energy</i> , No. 12-49219, 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 3872 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2013).....	19, 20, 21

In re Enron Corp.,
 No. 01-16034 (AJG) (Jointly Administered),
 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)..... 25, 31, 34

In re Footstar, Inc.,
 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005). passim

In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.,
 251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2000)..... 30

In re Parkway Calabasas Ltd.,
 89 B.R. 832 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1988)..... 33

In re SGPA, Inc.,
 No. 1-01-02609, 2001 WL 34750646 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001). 25, 30, 32, 34

In re Snider Bros., Inc.,
 18 B.R. 230 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982)..... 33

In re Tribune Co.,
 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011). 25

Ohio Skill Games Inc. v. Pace-O-Matic, Inc.
(In re Ohio Skill Games Inc.),
 Nos. 08-60560, 08-6049, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2220 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio July, 8 2010)..... 11

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 365(a) (2018)..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 1015(b) (2018). 33

11 U.S.C. § 102(7) (2018). 26

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1) (2018)..... 27, 30

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) (2018)..... 5, 22, 23, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3) (2018)..... 27, 30

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5) (2018)..... 30

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8) (2018)..... 22, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) (2018)..... 22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2) (2018)..... 30

11 U.S.C. § 365(c) (2018)..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(2) (2018). 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-353, sec. 362(a), § 365, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)..... 15, 16

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980)..... 15, 16, 18

SECONDARY SOURCES

AM. BANKR. INST., COMMISSION TO STUDY THE REFORM OF CHAPTER 11,
2012-2014 FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 124 (2014)..... 19, 21
